STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: SENIOR RETIREMENT SERVICES
ITS OFFICERS, DIRECTORS,
EMPLOYEES, AFFILIATES, SUCCESSCRS,
AGENTS AND ASSIGNS,
AND LAVERN P, HUELSMANN

File No. 0800514

—— e e e e e e

ORDER QF PECHIRITION

TO THE RESPCNDENTS: Senicr Retirement Services
Lavern P. Huelsmann
25 West Brocadway
Trenton, Tllinois 62283

WHEREAS, a Temporary Order of Prohibition was issued by the
Secretary of State on October 15, 2009, prohibiting Senior
Retirement Serviceg, its Officers, Directors, Employees, Agents,
Affiliates, Successors and Assigns, and Lavern P. EHuelsmann, from
cffering or selling securities in the State of Illinois until
further order cf the Secretary of State.

WHEREAS, pursuant tc Section 11.F of the Illinois Securities
Law of 1953 [815 ILCS 5/1 et seg.] (the "Act"), the failure to
request a hearing within thirty days of the entry of the
Temporary Order of Prohibition shall constitute a sufficient
basis to make the Temporary Order final.

WHEREAS, Senior Retirement Services, its Officers,
Directors, Employees, Agents, Affiliateg, Successors and Assigng,
and Lavern P. Huelsmann, have failed to request a hearing on the
matters contained in the said Temporary Order within thirty days
of the entry of said Temporary Order and is hereby deemed to have
admitted the facts alleged in the said Temporary Order.

WHEREAS, the Secretary of State, by and through his duly
authorized representative, has adopted the Findings of Fact
contained in the said Temporary Order as the Secretary cf State’s
final Findings of Fact as follows:

1. That Resgpondent, Senior Retirement Services, is a
purported business entity with a last known address of
25 West Broadway, Trenton, Illinois 62293;
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That at all times relevant, the Respondent Lavern P.
Huelsmann, was Officer, Director, Agent or Employee of
Senior Retirement Services;

That on or about November 6, 2006, Respondents Senior
Retirement Services, by and through its Officers,
Directors, Emplovees, Affiliates, Successors, RAgents
and Assigns, and Lavern P. Huelsmann, offered and sold
to WS and GS, Illinois residents, a contract agreement
in which for a total investment amount of $146,250, WS
and GS would receive a quarterly return of an initial
interest rate of 6.28% and a bonus of $25,000;

That on August 17, 2009, pursuant to Section 11.C of
the Tllinois Securities Law of 1953 [815 TILCS 5/1 et
seq.] (the "Act"), the Illinois Securities Department
("Department”) sent an inguiry letter to Respondents
requesting information regarding the aforesaid contract
agreement, including copies cof said contract agreement
and any related account statements or records of
subsequent payments made to WS and GS by Respondents
pursuant to said contract agreement;

That in their August 31, 2009, response to said inguiry
letter, Respondents failed to provide said copies of
said contract agreement and/or related account
statements or records of subsequent payments, but
rather, referenced two hand written documents which the
Respondent represented were “written statements from”
and/or “written letter from” WS and GS “pertaining to
this question”; said documents were directed to the
Department’s attorney, were purportedly handwritten and
signed by WS and GS, and stated that WS and GS were
writing the Department’s attorney to help clear up the
confusion, that all their finances were in order, and
that they do not need any further assistance from the
Department;

That the Respondents told WS and 4GS what to write in
the aforesaid statements/letters and thereafter
represented to the Department that saild letters were
“from” WS and GS for the expressed purpose of deceiving
the Department and thereby attempted to convince the
Cepartment through this decepticn to close its
investigation of Respondents;

That during the months of September, Cctober and
November, 2008, Respondents Senior Retirement Services,
by and through its Officers, Directors, Employees,
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Affiliates, Successors, Agents and Assigns, and Lavern
P. Huelsmann, cffered and sold to WC, DB, DE, DH, JH,
AK, PS, and CW, Illinois residents, a “Cash Management”
account agreement in which the Respondents represented
that Respondents would invest the funds in the
aforesaid accounts to generate a return for the
aforesalid investors, and that the investors would
receive a return of 12% interest for a 12 month period;

That during the month of June, 2009, Respondents Senicr
Retirement Services, by and through its Officers,
Directors, Employees, Affiliates, Successors, Agents
and Assigns, and Lavern P. Huelsmann, ocffered and sold
to RK, VD  and JB, Illincis residents, a “Cash
Management” account agreement in which the Respondents
represented that Respondents would invest the funds in
the aforesaid accounts to generate a return for the
aforesaid investors, and that the investors would
receive a return of 9% interest for a 36 month period;

That on or about August 17, 2009, Respondents Senior
Retirement Services, by and through its Officers,
Directors, Employees, Affiliates, Successors, Agents
and Assigns, and Lavern P. Huelsmann, offered and sold
te JMK, an TIllinois resident, a “Cash Management”
account agreement in which the Respondents represented
that they would invest JMK's money to generate a return
for JMK, and that JMK would receive a return of 8%
interest for a 36 month period;

That on or about January 13, 2009, Respondents Senior
Retirement Services, by and through its Officers,
Directors, Employees, Affiliates, Successors, Agents
and Assigns, and Lavern P. Huelsmann, offered and sold
te MR, an Illinois resident, a “Cash Management”
account agreement in which the Respondents represented
that they would invest MR's money to generate a return
for MR, and that MR would receive a return of 9%
interest for a 12 month period;

That at all times relevant, Respondents Senior
Retirement Services, by and through its Officers,
Directors, Employees, Affiliates, Successors, Agents
and Assigns, and Lavern P. Huelsmann, did not invest
the funds in the aforesaid Cash Management accounts to
generate a return for the aforementioned investors, but
rather used said funds for their own personal use,
including, but not limited to, investing and
participating in a day trading account that was in
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Respondents’ own name, paying for Respondents’ business
expenses, paying for Respondents’ personal expenses,
and/or participating in river boat and casino gambling
activities;

That at all times relevant, neither Seniocr Retirement
Services, nor Lavern P. Huelsmann were registered as a
dealer or salesperson of securities in the State of
Illinois;

That the aforesaid contract agreement and the aforesaid
cash management account agreements are investment
contracts and therefore, each 1is a security as that
term 1is defined pursuant to Section 2.1. o©f the
I1linois Securities Law of 1953 [815 ILCS 5/1 et seq.]
{the "Act");

That Section 5 of the Act provides, inter alia, that
all securities except those exempt under Section 3 of
the Act or those offered and sold in transactions
exempt under Section 4 of the Act shall be registered
with the Secretary of State prior tc their offer or

sale in the State of Illinois;

That Section 12.A of the Act provides, inter alia, that
it shall be a violation of the Act for any person to
offer or sell securities except in accordance with the
provisions of the Act;

That Section 12.C of the Act provides, inter alia, that
it shall be a violation of the Act for any person to
act as a dealer or salesperson unlesgss registered as
such, where such registration is required;

That Section 12.D of the Act provides, inter alia, that
it shall be a violation of the Act for any person to
fail to file with the Secretary of State any document
or application required to be filed wunder the
provisions of the Act;

That Section 12.E of the Act provides, inter alia, that
it shall be a violation of the Act for any person to
make, or cause to be made in any application, report or
document filed under this Act, any statement which was
false or misleading with respect to any material fact;

That Secticon 12.F of the Act provides, inter alia, that
it shall be a violation of the Act for any person to
engage in any transaction, practice or course of
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business 1n connection with the sale or purchase of
securities which works or tends to work a fraud or
deceit upon the purchaser or seller thereof;

That Section 12.G of the Act provides, inter alia, that
it shall be a viclation of the Act for any person to
obtain money or property through the sale of securities
by means of any untrue statement of material fact or
any omission to state a material fact necessary in
order to make the statements made, in the light of the
clrcumstances under which they were made, nct
misleading;

That Section 12.I of the Act provides, inter alia, that
it shall be a violation of the Act for any person to
employ any device, scheme or artifice to defraud in
connection with the sale or purchase of any security,
directly or indirectly;

That at all times relevant hereto, Respcndents Senior
Retirement Services, by and through its Officers,
Directors, Employees, Affiliates, Successors, Agents
and Assigns, and Lavern P. Huelsmann, failed to file an
application for registration of the above-referenced
securities with the Secretary of State prior to their
offer or sale in the State of Illinois;

That at all times relevant hereto, Resgpondents Senior
Retirement Services, by and through its Officers,
Directors, Employees, Affiliates, Successors, Agents
and Assigns, and Lavern P. Huelsmann, failed to file an
application for registration as a dealer or salesperson
for the sales of securities in the State of Illinois;

That at all timeg relevant hereto, Respendents Senior
Retirement Services, by and through its Officers,
Directors, Employees, Affiliates, Successors, Agentg
and Assigns, and Lavern P. Huelsmann, acted as a dealer
and/or salesperson of securities while not being
registered as such;

That at all times relevant, Respondents  Seniocr
Retirement Services, by and through its 0Officers,
Directors, Employees, Affiliates, Successors, Agents
and Assigns, and Lavern P. Huelsmann, failed to provide
documents specifically requested in the Department’s
inquiry letter, including, but not limited to, a copy
of the contract agreement between Respondents and WS
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and GS and/or related account statements or records of
subsequent payments;

That at all times relevant hereto, Respondents Senior
Retirement Services, by and through its O©fficers,
Directors, Employees, Affiliates, Successors, Agents
and Assigns, and Lavern P. Huelsmann, made, or caused
to be made, in a document filed under the Act, a
statement which was false and/or misleading with
respect to any material fact, in that Respondents filed
a response to the Department’s inquiry letter which
contained statements that Respondents represented were
written to the Department from WS and GS and were held
cut by Respondents to be documents written and composed
solely and personally by WS and &S, while in fact
Respondents dictated and tcld WS and GS what to write
in said statements for the expressed purpose of
deceiving the Department and thereby attempted to
convince the Department through this deception to close
1ts investigation of Respondents;

That at all times relevant hereto, Respondents Senior
Retirement Services, by and through its Officers,
Directors, Employees, Affiliates, Successors, Agents
and Assigns, and Lavern P. Huelsmann, engaged in a
transaction, practice or —course o©of Dbusiness in
connection with the sale or purchase of securities that
worked or tended to work a fraud or deceit upon the
purchaser thereof by representing to investors of the
Cash Management account agreements that Respondents
were going to invest the funds in the accounts to
generate a return for the investors, when 1in fact
Respondents used said funds for perscnal use,
including, but not limited to, day trading in
Regpondents’ personal account, paying businesgs
expenses, paying perscnal expenses and participating in
gambling activities;

That at all times relevant hereto, Respondents Senior
Retirement Services, by and through its Officers,
Directors, Employees, Affiliates, Successorsg, Agents
and Assigns, and Lavern P. Huelsmann, obtained money
through the sale of securities by means of an untrue
statement of material fact or omission to state a
material fact, by representing to investors of the Cash
Management account agreements that Respondents were
going te invest the funds in the accounts to generate a
return for the investors, when in fact Respondents used
sald funds for personal use, including, but not limited
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to, day trading in Respondents’ personal account,
paying business expenses, paying personal expenses and
participating in gambling activities;

That at all times relevant hereto, Respondents Senior
Retirement Services, by and through its OQfficers,
Directors, Employees, Affiliates, Successors, Agents
and Assigns, and Lavern P. Huelsmann, employed a
device, scheme or artifice to defraud in connection
with the sale or purchase of any security, directly or
indirectly, in that 1in that Respondents filed a
response to the Department’s inguiry letter which
contained statements that Respondents represented were
written to the Department from WS and GS and were held
out by Respondents to be documents written and composed
solely and personally by WS and GS, while in fact
Respeondents dictated and told WS and GS what to write
in said statements for the expressed purpose of
deceiving the Department and thereby attempted to
convince the Department through this deception to close
its investigation of Respondentsg; furthermore,
Respondents represented to investors of the Cash
Management account agreements that Respondents were
going to invest the funds in the accounts to generate a
return for the investors, when in fact Respondents used
said funds for perscnal use, including, but not limited
to, day trading in Respondents’ personal account,
paying business expenses, paying personal expenses and
participating in gambling activities;

That Section 11.F(2) of the Act provides, inter alia,
that the Respondent's failure to request a hearing
within 30 days after the date of the entry of the
Temporary Order shall constitute an admission of any
facts alleged therein and shall constitute sufficient
basis to make the Temporary Order final;

WHEREAS, the Secretary of State, by and though his duly

authorized representative, has adopted the Conclusions of Law
contained in the said Temporary Order as the Secretary of State's
final Conclusiong of Law as follows:

31.

That by virtue of the foregoing, Respondents Senior
Retirement Services, by and through its Officers,
Directecrs, Employees, Affiliates, Successors, Agents
and Assigns, and Lavern P. Huelsmann, have violated
Sections 12.A, 12.C, 12.D, 12.E, 12.F, 12.G and 12.T of
the Act;
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1. That by virtue of the foregoing, the Respondents Senior
Retirement Services, by and through its Officers,
Directors, Employees, Affiliates, Successors, Agents
and Assigns, and Lavern P. Huelsmann, are subject,
pursuant to Secticn 11.F of the Act, to an Order which
permanently prohibits Respondents from offering or
selling securities in the State of Illinecis.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: pursuant to the
authority granted by Section 11.F of the Act, Respondents Senior
Retirement Services, by and through its Officers, Directors,
Employees, Affiliates, Successors, Agents and Assigns, and Lavern
P. Huelsmann, are hereby prohibited from offering or selling
securities in the State of Illinois until further order of the
Secretary of State.

A/
ENTERED: This I day of ., 2009

DF

Jeséé White
Secretary of State
State of Illinois

NOTICE: Failure to comply with the terms of this Order shall be a
violation of the Section 12.D of the Act. Any person or entity
who fails to comply with the terms of this Order of the Secretary
of State, having knowledge of the existence of the Order, shall
be guilty of a Class 4 felony.

This is a final order subject tc administrative review pursuant
tc the Administrative Review Law, [735 ILCS 5/3-101 et seq.] and
the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Securities Act, [14
I1l. Admin. Code Ch. I, Section 120.1123]. Any action for
Judicial Review must be commenced within thirty-five (35) days
from the date a copy of this Order is served upon the party
seeking review.
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Attorney for the Secretary of State:
Johan Schripsema

Illinois Securities Department

350 Seright, Suite C

Harrisburg, Illincis 62946
Telephone: (618) 253-2007



